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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALLTH CARE SERVICES Y

’

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way. Rm. 200
Qakiand, CA 94621
(510)271-4320
September 14, 1594
STID 3800

REMEDIAT, ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

Ms. Gilda Gai
2430 Prospect Street #302
Berkeley, California 94704

RE: Piedmont Plaza - 175 4l1lst Street, Piedmont Ca 94611

Dear Ms. Gai:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the underground storage tanks {( 1 - 100 gallon waste oil,

2 - 500 gallon gasoline/waste oil and 1 - 1000 gasoline/waste oil ) at
the above described location.

Based upon the available information and with the provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and representative of
site conditions, no further action related to the underground tank
release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23,
Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721{e} of the California Code of
Regulations.

Please contact Susan L. Hugo at (510) 567-6780 1f you have any
guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

f?/(' A .SL/LJ

Rafat A Shahid, Director

cC: Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Kevin Graves, RWQCE
Mike Harper, SWRCB
Frank Stern, Stern Property Company, 2030 Franklin Street,
Suite 200, Oakland, California 94612



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel 8torage Tank Program

I.  AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 5%4'/? ¥
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 80 Swan Wy., Rm 200
City/State/Zip: Oakland Phone: (510) 271-4320

Responsible staff person: SU W L. [HuGOTitle: S Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INRFORMATION i
Site facility name: P/e/g;’f"fg”/;mﬁw’ 0 Zé J oA P /)

Site facility address:

RB LUSTIS Case No: H/['A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: J&§00¢
URF filing date: //24/9/ SWEEPS No: N/A .
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Cilde, Gad F430 PrRoSFecT ST Hova  Begiceled , CH T4 dof
Tank g8ize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: . or removed?:

1 /B0 34&. Waste 0;/ . A ’/’Az’%

2 563 3 3&50!:},,@ /m&&fﬁe Cr i

3 ) N e

3 s @wSof:’lfi// wabsfa,_ )

A ’uﬁ_%af;n(’; W eSS &0(}

IIT. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release:

Site characterization complete? (YES), NO
Date approved by oversight agency: 3ldlqr
Monitoring Wells installed? NO
Proper screened interval? CYES ) NO
Highest GW depth below ground surface: //, o.l/{ég_? Lowest depth: 2 &. 72—# Lgf
Flow direction: Wéti{ wWief

Most sensitive current use: UnEnowN

Are drinking water wells affected? YES Aquifer name: W%«-n—/
Is surface water affected? YES Nearest affected SW name: A/
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): nA

Number: 3

Report(s) on file? YES8 Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
80 Swan Wy., Rm 200
Oakland CA 94621

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material amount Action {Treatment Date
{(include units) {/ of Disposal w/destination //

Tank s-/ow5, Lo & |- jov 77E i %‘f Serviee i7 (811G

Piping 42 y ) eéf ¢ 4 7 0

Free Product A

Soil Bop covds — Ehennd Sri MM “’#?/

Groundwater ‘6 i

Barrels -33 8&? (%M mﬂ(j,m) £/ b 2
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Leaking Underground Fuel s8torage Tank Program

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant 8oil (ppm) Water (ppm)
Before After Be‘sore After
TPH (Gas) Ly V00 o r {»{fm- - NP A
TPH (Diesel) ﬁz@ﬁﬂm& ? méJ f&a% #Pd
Benzene 0 & HD ftegpts te el % wps
Toluene é'%z 7JC 0.3 g ¥ el f}% i
Xylene L efeer o. E 0. é/qb’r)'% D T
Ethylbenzene A M-m;.( 9,1{ M & NP D06
0il & Grease ) /Zozz//qw~ 57”,“73& ’ N
Heavy metals
Other

comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? NO

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? NO

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? @ NO
Site management requirements: yvyz;

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? @ NO
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: YES @

Number Decommisioned: AA Number Retained: 3
List enforcement actions taken: KNA

List enforcement actions rescinded:Nfl

v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA ~
Name: L,ﬁw Title:
Signature: Date:
Reviewed b
Name: %ﬁéﬂég Cid Title: pHZAELY LS MM ATERL S I8
Signature:’\'( 6 Date: ‘
Name: 0 1t eoCHe Title: Surfelirsine 1240, ,q,g;y@ ‘
S ignatuz;e : ' Date: s‘fé@ﬂ./ 331 A
VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:
RWQCB Staff Name: ,%,ww W Title: /,/MZ/W% . Date:

oo
VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. Q’Z/h%

%«A@o&(ﬁ W .
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JANEARY 28, 1993

PLAT OF EXISTING MONITOR WilLLS AT THE FUTURE LONGS DRUG
FACILITY LOCATED AT 175 41ST STREET AT HOWE AVENUE. CITY

OF OARLAND, ALAMEDA COUNTY., CALFOINIA.
FOR: GARY LOWE - H2ZHGEOL

A FOUND QUT SQUARE IN ]p[’ OF CURB AT SOUTH END OF
RETURN AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF INTERSECTION
OF 41ST STREET AND PIFAMONT AVENUE. ELEVATION TAKIN

AS 187.168 M.S.L.

N.T.8

TOP OF PVC CASING
TOP OF PVC CASING

TOP OF PVC CASING
TOP OF BOX

JOB NO. 1943

RON ARCHER

CvIL ENGINEER INC.

CoOMSULTING - BL amm G I NESIGN - SURVEYING

4133 Menr Ave., Seite £
Pwassrnton , Ca 94366

Erpne (318) AS2-9372
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-

STERN PROPERTY COMPANY

2030 FRANKLIN STREET. SUITE 200
DAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 346712

; TEL; 15701 832-0700
FAX: (510} 832-0727

ACSI, TRANSMITTAL
DATE: JUNE 1 1599

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:
N;fsm: Mg, Swaar L. Muao
| Locmjrmm PLAEOR Covrry Healr  (ARL (ERVices Al 54.7
. WE ARE msmme ATOTAL OF 3. PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET,

!

- IFYOQOU Dd NOT RECEIVE ALL OF THE PAGES, PLEASE CALL BACK AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AT
(510) ssz-o?on.

MESSAGE:
cum:,ﬂla*rgo QVESTiodMRE ~ CATE CUsTURE
Js'vwifvvﬁﬁ-}} Exvton, .

FAANK S STeAR
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STERN PROPERTY COMPANY

2030 FRANKLIN STREET, SUITE 200
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 848712

TEL: {514} 832-0700
FAX: (510) 832.0727
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ALAMEDA COUNTY Q o
. HEALTH CARE SERVICES (40
AGENGY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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L1
P /
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Matenals Program
80 Swan Way, Am. 200
Qakland, CA 84621
@15  271-4320

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO:

/5/0) ?j’z- D77 Floor/Room #

Fax Phone Number

Name: HE. FeAnk  STERN

Title/Sectrian

Agency:
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Phone #: | )

FROM:

CS-/D) !5?—¢7J’7 Floor/Room #

Fax Phone Number

6///?9/ Time Sent:

Date:
Sender: SMSﬁA/ L. HnGo

Title/Section
Phone #: (570)- 217/ - #5230

Number of Pages Including Transmittal Sheet: ‘7Z

Special Instructions/Comments:
/0/11&56 aom//eﬁﬁe. %:S 741"”4 er% /77./1- éﬂ/ ZO(A):Z.
M'S /s 7‘{6 case 0/05:4»'(, S’ummr:j Oﬁ"m .

2%549-7757. fa//a/;v'f 6J /%
fp Kevirne Graves 7&/7/01-'\, e RWHCB.



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date:

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 80 Swan ¥Wy., Rm 200
city/State/2ip: Oakland Phone: (510) 271-4320
Responsible staff person: Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name:
Ssite facility address:

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.:
URF filing date: SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Tank gize in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal,: or removed?:

1

2

3

4

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release:
Site characterization complete? YES NO

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? YES NO Number:
Proper screened interval? YES NO
Highest GW depth below ground surface: Lowest depth:

Flow direction:

Most sensitive current use:

Are drinking water wells affected? YES NO Agquifer name:
Is surface water affected? YES NO Nearest affected SW name:

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations):



Page 1 of 3
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Report({s) on file? YES8 Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
80 Swan Wy., Rm 200
Oakland CA 94621

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tank

Piping

Free Product

Soil

Groundwater

Barrels

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant 8o0il (ppm) Water (ppm)
Before After Before After

TPH (Gas)

TPH (Diesel)

Benzene

Toluene

Xylene

Ethylbenzene

0il & Grease

Heavy metals

Other

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES NO
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: YES NO

Number Decommisioned: Number Retained:
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

List enforcement actions taken:

List enforcement actions rescinded:

v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Reviewed by

Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB:
RWQCB Staff Name: Rich Hiett
VII.

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA,

RB Response: None
Title: San. Engineering Asso.

ETC.

Date:



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Te AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 1, 1954

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbodr Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Title: Sr. Haz. Materials Spec.

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: PIEDMONT PLAZA ] 2
Site facility address: 175 41st Street, Oakland} California 94611
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3800 C &JE,{J
URF filing date: 1/28/91 SWEEPS No: N/A —_
Regponsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Gllda Gai 2430 Prosgpect St. # 302, Berkeley, CA 94704
Tank Size in Contentsg: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:
1 100 waste oil Removed 11-8-50
2 500 gasoline/waste oil Removed 11-8-90
3 500 gasoline/waste oil Removed 11-8-30
4 1000 gasoline/waste oil Removed 11-8-90

ITTI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of releage: Tanks leaked (holes observed during removal)
8ite characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 3/4/91

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: Three (3)

Proper screened interval? YES

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 11.02 £t. Lowest depth: 20.82 ft.
Flow direction: North west

Most sengitive current use: Unknown

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: Unknown

Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA
QOff-gite beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report(s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbopr Bay Parkway, Alameda CA 94602-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)

Tank 1-1000g, 2-500g, 1-100 g H&H Ship Service 11/8/90

Piping 150 £t n n " 11./8/50

Free Product NA

Soil Aprox. 600 cu yds. Richmond Sanitary Landfill 10/2/91

Groundwater NA

Barrels 1-55 gal (residue o0il drum) H&H Ship Service 11/8/50

P%(



IITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After
TPH (Gas) 2000 73 ND ND
TPH (Diesel) 420 5.8 420 ND 2
Benzene 14 ND 1.4 ND
Toluene 54 0.3 ND ND
Xylene 10 0.79 0.6 ND
Ethylbenzene 25 0.2 ND ND
0il & Grease 17,000 57 ND ND
Heavy wmetals - - .?

P - - %) - . .
Other - Chlonwlad He 7%‘6&'@‘5&&4‘0»& ~ (hms Fors Qo Frr TOG 7 5u4d

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.): Phzn N9;€T,E§?—

MWM _ y¥90
Four underground st raéé ke (waste giﬁ/é%;éiine) were removed in 1990.

In addition, a hydraulic lift/ hoist were also removed (1590). There were
three separate excavation pits (one common pit for the tanks, one for the
former hydraulic lift, one for the waste cil). Overexcavation of
contaminated soil was conducted and the three separate pits turned into one
big excavation. Approximately 600 cubic yards of affected soll were
removed. Verification soil samples were collected and low levels of
petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil were left on site.

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Doeg completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regiocnal Board Basin Plan? YES

Doesg corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed 1f land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommissioned: NO
Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: 3

List enforcement actions taken: NA
List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA
Name: Susan L. Hugo Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Date: August 1, 1994
Reviewed by
Name: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ¢ Date: ﬂ 9[:;«.{
Name: Thomas Peaco%§A%&ﬁ Title: Sup. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: ,VK Date: ‘

g Mt ' 5}‘)/1"?7

or >



VI. RWQCEB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: RB Response:
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves Title: Water Resources Control Engineer
Signature: Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Four underground storage tanks ( used for gasoline/waste oil ) were removed
in November 8, 1990. A hydraulic lift was also removed in 1950. Holes were

observed in two of the former tanks. Contaminated soils were overexcavated

in 15891.

In January, 1993, three monitoring wells were installed. The first sampling
event (1/28/93) only TPH diesel was detected in all three wells ( 110 ppb -
140 ppb). TPH gas, BTEX and TOG were all non detect. Four sampling events
hadfoccurred at the site, the last three quarters showing non detect for
all target compounds with the exception of TOG detected at 1.4 ppm in MW-2
during the 8/3/93 sampling. Aggressive source removal has occurred at this
site. The potential beneficial uses of groundwater do not appear to be
threatened to a significant extent from the release that occurred at the
site associated with the former tanks.
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I, AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 23, 1994
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131, Harbour Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510%,567-6700
Responsible staff person: Susan Hugo Title: Sr. Ha%%'naterials Spec.
7
II. CASE INFORMATION O q,%\
N, G G

Site facility name: PIEDMONT PLAZA . 2. 9

Site facility address: 175 4lst Street, Oakland, Calif ia%%sll
RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case Nq.:qggoo I
URF filing date: 1/28/91 SWEEPS No: N/A = S

(&

Responsible Parties: Addresges: Phdé@LNUmbers:
Gilda Gai 2430 Prospect St. # 302, Berkeley, CA 94704
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 i00 waste oil Removed 11-8-90

2 500 gasoline/waste oil Removed 11-8-90

3 500 gasoline/waste oil Removed 11-8-90

4 1000 gasoline/waste o0il Removed 11-8-90

ITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Tanks leaked (holes observed during removal)
Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 3/4/91

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: Three (3)

Proper screened interval? YES

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 11.02 f£t. Lowest depth: 20.92 £t.
Flow direction: North west

Most sensitive current use: Unknown

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: Unknown

Ig surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report (g} on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbour Bay Parkway, Alameda CA 94602-6577

Treatment and Digposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
{(include unitsg) of Dispogal w/destination)

Tank 1-1000g, 2-500g, 1-100 g H&H Ship Service 11/8/90
Piping 150 £t w u n 11/8/90
Free Product HNA

Soil Aprox. 600 cu yds. Richmond Sanitary Landfill 10/2/91
Groundwater NA

Barrels 1-55 gal (residue oil drum) H&H Ship Service 11/8/90

Page 1



IIT. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before After

TPH (Gas) 2000 73 ND ND

TPH (Diesel) 420 5.8 420 ND
Benzene 14 ND 1.4 ND
Toluene 54 0.3 ND ND
Xylene 10 0.79 0.6 ND
Ethylbenzene 25 0.2 ND ND

C0il & Crease 17,000 57 ND ND
Heavy metals Refer to comments _ _
Other Semi-volatiles Refer to comments _ _

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etec.):

Four underground storage tanks (waste oil/gasoline) were removed in 1990.
In addition, a hydraulic lift/ hoist were also removed (1990). There were
three separate excavation pits (one common pit for the tanks, one for the
former hydraulic lift, one for the waste o0il). Overexcavation of
contaminated soil was conducted and the three separate pits turned into one
big excavation. Four soil samples (one from the common tank area, one from
the large sump area, one from the small sump area near the hydraulic 1lift
and one from the former waste oil tank) were analyzed for volatile organics
{(8010), semi-volatile organics (8270) and metals (Cr, Pb, Zn, Cd)}.
Halogenated volatile organics (8010) were non detect in all the samples.
Semi-veolatile organics (8270) were non detect except one sample from the
small sump area (soil #9) which showed 2,methylnaphthalene (8.7 ppm),
naphthalene (5.5 ppm), 1,3 dimethyl benzene (9.3 ppm), 1,3,5 trimethyl
benzene (14 ppm) etc. Thig is the game sample with 17,000 ppm TOG which
were excavated. Metals were analyzed with the following results: Pb (3.7 -
37 ppm}); Cr (nd - 51 ppm); C4d (nd - 0.88ppm); and Zn (24 - 490 ppm).
Approximately 600 cubic yards of affected soil were removed. Verification
s0il samples were collected and low levels of petroleum hydrocarbon
contaminated soil were left on site.

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Bagin Plan? YES

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? YES

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: NA

Should corrective action be reviewed 1f land use changes? YES
Monitoring wellsg Decommissioned: NO
Number Decommissioned: NA Number Retained: 3

List enforcement actions taken: NaA
List enforcement actions rescinded: NA
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V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Susan L. Hugo Title: Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: gzﬁ;ﬁ;z?bz Date: August 1, 1994

Reviewed by

Name: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: 5 é@é}\~ Date: August 18, 19%4
Name: Thomas Peacdck Title: Sup. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signaturesﬁyx@w ijpélz/ Date: August 22, 1994

'

VI.  RWQCB NOTIFICATION
Date Submitted to RB: RB Response: %ﬂue&{

RWQCEB Staff 73 Revin Graves Title: Water Reblburces Control Engineer

Signature: Date: Z/;/%y

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Four underground storage tanks ( used for gasoline/waste oil ) were removed
in November 8, 1990. A hydraulic lift was also removed in 1990. Holes were

observed in two of the former tanks. Contaminated soils were overexcavated

in 1991.

In January, 1993, three monitoring wells were installed. The first sampling
event (1/28/93) only TPH diesel was detected in all three wells ( 110 ppb -
140 ppb). TPH gas, BTEX and TOG were all non detect. Four sampling events
have occurred at the site, the last three quarters showing non detect for
all target compounds with the exception of TOG detected at 1.4 ppm in MW-2
during the 8/3/93 sampling. Aggressive source removal has occurred at this
site. The potential beneficial uses of groundwater do not appear to be
threatened to a significant extent from the release that occurred at the
site associated with the former tanks.
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